
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Joint Application of North 
Coast Gas Transmission LLC and Columbia 
Gas of Ohio, Inc. for Approval of 
Amendments to Two Transportation Service 
Agreements. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 21-0743-PL-AEC 

JOINT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO  
TWO TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENTS 

Pursuant to R.C. 4905.31, North Coast Gas Transmission LLC (“North Coast”) and 

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (“Columbia”) respectfully request approval of two amendments to 

two previously approved natural gas transportation service agreements.  Specifically, North 

Coast and Columbia recently entered into:  (a) a Third Amendment to the Natural Gas 

Transportation Service Agreement dated June 23, 2008, to provide natural gas transportation 

services to Columbia (the “Columbia Hinkley Agreement”); and (b) a Second Amendment to the 

Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreement dated November 21, 2016, to provide natural gas 

transportation services to Columbia (the “Columbia Findlay Agreement”).  The Third 

Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley Agreement is attached hereto as Attachment A.  The 

Second Amendment to the Columbia Findlay Agreement is attached hereto as Attachment C. 

In support of this application North Coast and Columbia state as follows: 

1. The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the “Commission”) previously 

authorized North Coast to operate as an intrastate pipeline company in Case No. 04-265-PL-

ATA.  As an intrastate pipeline company subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction, North Coast 

owns and operates a series of pipelines in the northern portion of Ohio.



2 

2. Columbia is a public utility and a natural gas company subject to the jurisdiction 

of the Commission by virtue of R.C. 4905.02, 4905.03(E), 4905.04, and provides natural gas 

service to more than 1.4 million customers in Ohio.

Columbia Hinckley Agreement 

3. On March 24, 2008, North Coast and Columbia entered into a natural gas 

transportation service agreement so that North Coast could transport natural gas for Columbia 

from Cygnet, Ohio, to five specified delivery points in northern Ohio, as set forth in the 

Columbia Hinckley Agreement.  The Commission approved the Columbia Hinckley Agreement 

in 2008.  See In the Matter of the Application of North Coast Gas Transmission LLC for 

Approval of Two New Contracts and Amendments to Four Existing Contracts, Case No. 08-

1164-PL-AEC, Entry (October 29, 2008). 

4. On July 24, 2013, North Coast and Columbia entered into a First Amendment to 

the Columbia Hinckley Agreement.  The First Amendment modified Sections 1.10, 3.1, 5.4, 7.1, 

9.1, 9.11, 9.12, and Exhibit B of the original contract.  In particular, those modifications 

addressed: (a) addition of secondary delivery points, which provided more flexibility; (b) 

extension of the contract term to 2018, with year-to-year renewals afterward; (c) 

acknowledgement of Columbia’s use of the contracted capacity for its peaking service; (d) early 

termination if there is a change in the lease status of North Coast’s Buckeye 425 Pipeline; (e) 

reduction in the maximum daily quantity at the primary delivery point; and (f) other assorted 

minor revisions.  The Commission approved the First Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley 

Agreement in 2014.  See In the Matter of the Application of North Coast Gas Transmission LLC 

for Approval of Amendments to Existing Contracts, Case No. 14-0158-PL-AEC, Finding and 

Order (March 19, 2014). 



3 

5. On October 17, 2018, North Coast and Columbia entered into a Second 

Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley Agreement amending the primary service term to run 

from November 1, 2018 to October 31, 2025, and making clarifications to Sections 3.1, 5.4, 6.1 

6.2, 9.11, 9.12, and Exhibit B.  The Commission approved the Second Amendment to the 

Columbia Hinckley Agreement in 2019.  See In the Matter of the Application of North Coast Gas 

Transmission LLC for Approval of Agreements, Case No. 18-1658-PL-AEC, Finding and Order 

(July 31, 2019).  The Columbia Hinkley Agreement, the First Amendment and the Second 

Amendment are attached hereto as Attachment B. 

6. On May 24, 2021, North Coast and Columbia entered into a Third Amendment to 

the Columbia Hinckley Agreement revising Section 9.12 related to termination of the agreement 

and revising Exhibit B related to the secondary delivery points and volumes. 

7. North Coast and Columbia have filed the above-described Third Amendment to 

the Columbia Hinckley Agreement for public review, with the exception of terms related to the 

volumes, shrinkage factors, and rates charged which have been redacted for competitive reasons.  

The Third Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley Agreement is with a wholesale shipper 

engaged in retail natural gas sales, and thus the amount of capacity, shrinkage factor, and the 

price are proprietary, sensitive information that constitutes trade secret information and therefore 

should not be disclosed to the public.  Although the price, shrinkage factor, and volume terms 

have been redacted from the Third Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley Agreement, they have 

provided to the Commission and its Staff for review in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-

24(D). 



4 

8. A motion for a protective order seeking protection of the rate, volume, and 

shrinkage factor terms in the Third Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley Agreement was filed 

simultaneously with this application for approval.

9. North Coast and Columbia submit that the Third Amendment to the Columbia 

Hinckley Agreement attached hereto as Attachment A is a reasonable arrangement, is in the 

public interest, and should be approved pursuant to R.C. 4905.31.

Columbia Findlay Agreement 

10. On November 21, 2016, North Coast and Columbia entered into the Columbia 

Findlay Agreement.  Columbia desired to utilize North Coast’s pipeline for the transportation of 

natural gas within Ohio and North Coast agreed to provide such transportation for Columbia, as 

set for in the Columbia Findlay Agreement.  The Commission approved the First Amendment to 

the Columbia Findlay Agreement in 2017.  See In the Matter of the Application of North Coast 

Gas Transmission LLC for Approval of a Natural gas Transportation Service Agreement, Case 

No. 16-2248-PL-AEC, Finding and Order (March 22, 2017). 

11. On October 17, 2018, North Coast and Columbia entered into a First Amendment 

to the Columbia Findlay Agreement amending the primary service term to run from November 1, 

2018 to October 31, 2025, and making clarifications to Sections 2.1, 3.1, 5.4, and Exhibit B.  The 

Commission approved the First Amendment to the Columbia Findlay Agreement in 2019.  See In 

the Matter of the Application of North Coast Gas Transmission LLC for Approval of Natural Gas 

Transportation Service Agreements, Case No. 18-1658-PL-AEC, Finding and Order (July 31, 

2019).  The Columbia Findlay Agreement and the First Amendment are attached hereto as 

Attachment D. 



5 

12. On May 24, 2021, North Coast and Columbia entered into a Second Amendment 

to the Columbia Findlay Agreement revising Section 3.1 related to continuation of the agreement 

beyond the primary term, removing Section 9.11 related to termination of the agreement, and 

revising Exhibit B related to the service periods and the volumes. 

13. North Coast and Columbia have filed the above-described Second Amendment to 

the Columbia Findlay Agreement for public review, with the exception of terms related to the 

volumes, shrinkage factor, and rates charged which have been redacted for competitive reasons.  

The Second Amendment to the Columbia Findlay Agreement is with a wholesale shipper 

engaged in retail natural gas sales, and thus the amount of capacity, shrinkage factor, and the 

price are proprietary, sensitive information that constitutes trade secret information and therefore  

should not be disclosed to the public.  Although the price, shrinkage factor, and volume terms 

have been redacted from the Second Amendment to the Columbia Findlay Agreement, they have 

provided to the Commission and its Staff for review in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-

24(D). 

14. A motion for a protective order seeking protection of the rate, volume, and 

shrinkage factor terms in the Second Amendment to the Columbia Findlay Agreement was filed 

simultaneously with this application for approval. 

15. North Coast and Columbia submit that the Second Amendment to the Columbia 

Findlay Agreement is a reasonable arrangement attached hereto as Attachment C, is in the public 

interest, and should be approved pursuant to R.C. 4905.31. 



6 

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Section 4905.31 of the Revised Code, North Coast and 

Columbia respectfully request that the Commission approve the Columbia Hinkley Agreement 

and Columbia Findlay Agreement attached as Attachments A and C, respectfully, to this 

application. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Gretchen L. Petrucci 
Michael J. Settineri (0073369), Counsel of Record  
Gretchen L. Petrucci (0046608)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
Tel: (614) 464-5462  
Fax: (614) 719-5146  
mjsettineri@vorys.com
glpetrucci@vorys.com
(Willing to accept service by e-mail) 

Attorneys for North Coast Gas Transmission LLC 

/s/ John R. Ryan 
John R. Ryan, Sr. Counsel (0090607) 
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. 
P.O. Box 117 
290 W. Nationwide Blvd. 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-0117 
Tel: (614) 460-6988 
Fax: (614) 285-2220 
johnryan@nisource.com
(Willing to accept service by e-mail) 

Attorney for Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. 

6/21/2021 39226814 V.3 



ATTACHMENT A 

Third Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley greement









ATTACHMENT B 

Columbia Hinckley greement

First Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley greement

and 

Second Amendment to the Columbia Hinckley greement



























































ATTACHMENT C 

Second Amendment to the Columbia Findlay greement









ATTACHMENT D 

Columbia Findlay greement

and 

First Amendment to the Columbia Findlay greement













































This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

6/21/2021 5:01:31 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0743-PL-AEC

Summary: Application - Joint Application for Approval of Amendments to Two Transportation
Service Agreements electronically filed by Mrs. Gretchen L. Petrucci on behalf of North Coast
Gas Transmission LLC and Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.


